the servicing of commercial real estate loans, including those it originates. The acquisition of Berkeley Point was completed on
September 8, 2017 (“Berkeley Point Acquisition”). The total consideration for the acquisition of Berkeley Point was $875 million,
subject to certain adjustments at closing.

On December 13, 2017, in connection with the Separation, the assets and liabilities of BPF were transferred to Newmark. This
transaction has been determined to be a combination of entities under common control that resulted in a change in the reporting entity.
Accordingly, our financial results have been recast to include the financial results of BPF in the current and prior periods as if BPF
had always been consolidated. We believe that the addition of Berkeley Point will significantly increase the scale and scope of our
business and generate substantial revenue synergies.

The following tables summarize the impact of the Berkeley Point Acquisition to Newmark’s consolidated balance sheets as of
December 31, 2016 and to Newmarks’s consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 (in
thousands, except per share amounts):

  December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Retrospective
Adjustments

As
Retrospectively

Adjusted
Total assets .....  $ 995,491   1,539,197  $ 2,534,688

Total liabilities .....   491,510   1,059,395   1,550,905
Total equity .....   503,981   479,802   983,783

Total liabilities and equity .....  $ 995,491  $ 1,539,197  $ 2,534,688

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Retrospective
Adjustments

As
Retrospectively

Adjusted
Income (loss) before income taxes and noncontrolling

interests .....  $ 45,295   125,910 $ 171,205

Consolidated net income (loss) .....   41,382   125,830  167,212
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling

interests .....   (1,189)  —   (1,189)

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders .....  $ 42,571  $ 125,830 $ 168,401

  Year Ended December 31, 2015

As
Previously
Reported

Retrospective
Adjustments

As
Retrospectively

Adjusted
Income (loss) before income taxes and noncontrolling

interests .....  $ (67,535)  58,165 $ (9,370)

Consolidated net income (loss) .....   (60,768)  58,042  (2,726)
Less: Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling

interests .....   77   —   77

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders .....  $ (60,845) $ 58,042 $ (2,803)

67

Initial Public Offering

On December 13, 2017, prior to the closing of the IPO; BGC, BGC Holdings, L.P. (“BGC Holdings”), BGC Partners, L.P.
(“BGC U.S. OpCo”), Newmark, Newmark Holdings, L.P. (“Newmark Holdings”), Newmark Partners, L.P. (“Newmark OpCo”) and,
solely for the provisions listed therein, Cantor and BGC Global Holdings, L.P. (“BGC Global OpCo”) entered into a Separation and
Distribution Agreement (the “Separation and Distribution Agreement”). The Separation and Distribution Agreement sets forth the
agreements among BGC, Cantor, Newmark and their respective subsidiaries regarding, among other things:

[…]

historically managed and adjusted to conform with U.S. GAAP. These consolidated financial statements are presented as if Newmark
had operated on a stand-alone basis for all periods presented. Newmark’s consolidated financial statements include all of the BGC
subsidiaries that comprise it’s real estate segment, all of which are controlled by BGC.

This Berkeley Point Acquisition has been determined to be a combination of entities under common control that resulted in a
change in the reporting entity. Accordingly, the financial results of Newmark have been retrospectively adjusted to include the
financial results of BPF in the current and prior periods as if BPF had always been consolidated. On December 13, 2017, in
connection with the Separation, the assets and liabilities of BPF were transferred to Newmark.

100

The following tables summarize the impact of the Berkeley Point Acquisition to Newmark’s consolidated balance sheets as of
December 31, 2016 and to Newmark’s consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015 (in
thousands):

  December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Retrospective
Adjustments

As
Retrospectively

Adjusted
Total assets .....  $ 995,491   1,539,197  $ 2,534,688

Total liabilities .....   491,510   1,059,395   1,550,905
Total equity .....   503,981   479,802   983,783

Total liabilities and equity .....  $ 995,491  $ 1,539,197  $ 2,534,688

  Year Ended December 31, 2016

As
Previously
Reported

Retrospective
Adjustments

As
Retrospectively

Adjusted
Income (loss) before income taxes and noncontrolling interests ..... $ 45,295   125,910  $ 171,205

Consolidated net income (loss) .....  41,382   125,830   167,212
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests .....  (1,189)  —   (1,189)

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders ..... $ 42,571  $ 125,830  $ 168,401

  Year Ended December 31, 2015

As
Previously
Reported

Retrospective
Adjustments

As
Retrospectively

Adjusted
Income (loss) before income taxes and noncontrolling interests ..... $ (67,535)  58,165  $ (9,370)

Consolidated net income (loss) .....  (60,768)  58,042   (2,726)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests .....  77   —   77

Net income (loss) available to common stockholders ..... $ (60,845) $ 58,042  $ (2,803)

Intercompany balances and transactions within Newmark have been eliminated. Transactions between Cantor or BGC and
Newmark pursuant to service agreements between Cantor and BGC (Note 24—Related Party Transactions), represent valid
receivables and liabilities of Newmark, which are periodically cash settled, have been included in the consolidated financial
statements as either receivables to or payables from related parties. Additionally, certain other transactions between BGC and
Newmark are contributions of BGC’s net investment in Newmark including acquisitions prior to the IPO (Note 4—Acquisitions).